


CHEISTEEN HOMES LJIMITED
DIRECTORS’ REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

The directors present their annual report and the audited accounts of the
company for the year ended 30 June 1995.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

The profit for the year after taxation was £67,737 which was credited to
reserves. '
The directors do not recammend payment of a dividend for the current year.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The principal activity of the campany continued to be that of house builders
and estate developers and the directors do not foresee any changes in the
future activities.

DIRECTORS AND THETR INTERESTS

The directors of the company during the year, and their interests in the -
ordinary share capital of the campany were as follows:

30/06/1995 30/06/1994

A J Poulton 10000 : 10000
W A Poulton 15000 15000

The canpany is an associate of A.J.Poulton (Epping) Limited of which
A J Paulton is the controlling shareholder.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSTBILITIES

Carpany law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each
financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of
the campany and of the profit or loss of the campany for that period. In
preparing these financial statements, the directors should:

* select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently:

* make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent

* prepare the accounts on the going concern basis, unless it is
inappropriate to presume that the campany will contimue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which
disclose with reascnable accuracy at any time the financial position of the
ccarparwandtoenablethemtoensurethattheaocwnts camply with the
Companies Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of
the campany and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and
detection of fraud and other irregularities.

AIDITORS

In accordance with the requirements of section 384, Companies Act 1985, a
resolution will be pmposed at the Annual General Meetmg to re-amomt
Messrs. Brooks Carling as auditors of the company.
In preparing the above report, the directors have taken advantage of special
exermptions applicable to small campanies provided by Part II of Schedule 8
to the Companies Act 1985.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

“1-“*\ rae)a Nai\aou,




AUDTTORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREBOLDERS OF
CHELSTEEN HOMES LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements on pages 3 to 11 which have been
prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies
set ocut on page 6.

Respective responsibilities of directars and anditors
Asdescrlbedonpagelﬂiecaupanysdarectorsareresponsmleforthe
preparation of financial statements. It is our responsibility to form an

independent opinion, based on cur audit, on those statements and to report
our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

Weconductedmraudltlnaccordaxwewmhmxdltlngstarﬂanis issued by the
Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes exaxm.natlon, cn a test basis,
of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates
and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial
statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the
carpany’s cmmxstarm consistently applied and adegquately disclosed.

We planned and performed cur audit so as to cbtain all the information and
explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with
sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial
statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or
other irregqularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the
overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial
statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the
state of the campany’s affairs as at 30 June 1995 and of the profit for
theyearthenendedarﬂhavebeenproperlypxeparedmaccordancemth
the provisions of the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies.

Rrecoks Co‘_‘i\’“‘}i

BROORS CARLING
Registered Anditor
Addept House
34A Sydenham Road

Croydon
Surrey CRO 2EF

mte‘.....'....‘% L OB 3 1996




GHEISTEEN HOMES LIMITED

PROFTT AND I0SS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

TURNCOVER
COST OF SALES
GROSS PROFIT

Administrative expenses
Other operating income

OPERATING FPROFIT
Interest payable

PROFIT ON CORDINARY
ACTIVITYES BEFORE TAXATION

Tax on ordinary activities
RETATNED PROFIT/ (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR
Retained profit brought forward

RETAINED PROFTT CARRIED FORWARD

Notes

31995
£

4,021,925
(3,195,416)
826,509

(662,324)
12,870

177,055

(81,383)

95,672
(27,935)

67,737

1,203,813

£1,271,550

1994
£

3,382,460
(2,800,022)
582,438

(543,845)
7,375

45,968

(39,314)

6,654
(8,877)

(@,223)

1,206,036

£1,203,813

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

None of the campany’s activities were acquired or discontinued during the

above two financial years.

TOTAL, RECOGNISED GAINS AND IOSSES

. The company has no recognised gains or losses other than the profit or loss

for the above two financial years.




CHELSTEEN KKCMES LIMITED
BATANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 1995

1995 1594
Noctes £ £ £ £
FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 6 60,757 70,934
CURRENT ASSETS
Stock 7 874,408 1,211,746
Work in progress 8 1,023,491 669,041
Debtors 9 124,727 107,518
Cash at bank and in hand 390 191
2,023,016 - 1,988,496
CREDITORS - amcunts falling
due within one year 10 (749,257) (721,559)
NET QURRENT ASSEIS 1,273,759 1,266,937
ASSFETS IESS (URRENT LIABILITIES 1,334,516 1,337,871
CREDITORS - amounts falling due
after more than one year 11 {(12,9686) (84,058)
NET ASSETS . £1,321,550 £1,253,813
Financed by:
CAPTTAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 13 50,000 50,000
Profit and loss account 1,271,550 1,203,813
SHAREHOIIDFRS? FUNDS. 14 £1,321,550 £1,253,813

The directors have taken advantage of special exemptions conferred by Part I
of Schedule 8 to the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies in the
" preparation of the accounts and have done so on the grounds that, in their

opinion, the company qualifies as a small canmpany.

.............. Jh)eeo AT Poulton — Director

»

ves.« WJ Poulton — Director

The accounts were approved the
Board of Directors on ....‘.’?‘.‘.\%&\’%...1996



CHETSTEEN HCOMES LIMITED

CASH FIOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

1995
£

CASH INFLOW/ (OUTFLOW) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Operating profit 95,672
Depreciation 27,813
Ioss/ (profit) on disposal of fixed assets ‘ 665
(Increase) /Decrease in stocks (17,112}
(Increase) /Decrease in debtors (17,209)
Increase/ (Decrease) in creditors (75,545)

NET CASH INFIOW/ (OUTFIOW) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 14,284

TAXATION .
Corporation tax paid (32,099)
(17,815)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of tangible fixed assets (29,800)
Sales of targible fixed assets 11,500
(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH BQUIVALENTS £ (36,115)
CHANGES TN CASH AND CASH BEQUYVAIENTS DURING THE PERTOD:
Balance at 30 June 1995 (524,636)

Balance at 1 July 1994 488,520

£ (36,116)

6,654
22,950
(1,245)

(286,347)

145,855
96,709

(15,424)

1

(15,423)

(44,089)
4,442

£ (55,070)

(488,520)
433,450

£ (55,070)




NOTES TO THE ACOOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

1. ACOOUNTING POLICIES

The following accounting policies have been used consistently in
dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the
carpany’s accounts. :

1.1 Accounting conventions
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost
corvention.

1.2 Turnover
This represents the value of goods and services provided, excluding
value added tax.

1.3 Depreciation of tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are depreciated at the following rates which
are appropriate to their estimated useful lives:

Fixtures and fittings 15% on cost
Plant and machinery 20% on cost of items not written off
Motor vehicles 20% on cost

1.4 Stock and work in progress
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost ard net realisable value.
Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of
fixved ard variable overheads.

1.5 Deferred taxation
Provision is made at current rates for taxation deferred in respect of
allmaterialtjmjngdifferemesexcepttotheexterrtthat, in the
opinion of the directors, there is reasonable probability that the
1iability will not arise in the foreseeable future.

1.6 Pension costs
Contributions in respect of the company’s defined contribution pension
scheme are charged to the profit and loss account for the year in which
they are payable to the scheme.

1.7 ILeased assets
Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the
benefits and risks of ownership remain with the lessor are charged
against profit as incurred.
Fixed assets aquired under finance leases are included in the balance
sheet at cost, appropriate provision being made for depreciation. The
present value of the future rentals is shown as a liability. Interest
payable in each period is charged to the profit and loss account.




CHELSTEEN BCMES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACOOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENIED 30 JUNE 1995

OTHER OPERATTNG INOOME

Rent receivable

Sundry income

Bank interest receivable
other interest receivable

OPERATING PROFTT

This is stated after charging:

staff costs

Directors’ emoluments

Auditors’ remuneration

Depreciation

Hire of equipment

Operating leases - land and buildings

DIRECTORS/ EMOIIMENTS

Fees and Salaries
Pension contributions

Details of emoluments

Chairman:
Highest paid director:

1995

7,345
5,026
499

£ 12,870

1995

190,900
75,600
6,250
27,813
110,853
20,200

1995
£

72,000
3,600

£ 75,600

51,200
24,400

1994

725

337
1,404
4,909

£ 7,375

1994

198,165
73,000
7,757
22,950
67,308
20,200

1994

69,400
3,600

£ 73,000

48,000
25,000




CHEISTEEN HOMES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE ACOOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

5.1 TAXATION

5.2

1995 1994
£ £
U.K. Corporation Tax on the Profit/(loss)
for the year at 25% (1994: 25%) 24,771 856
(Over) /urderprovided in previous years:
Corporation tax 3,164 8,021
£ 27,935 £ 8,877
The company is a close campany within the terms of section 414 of the
Incame and Corporation Taxes Act 1988.
TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Fixtures Plant
and and Motor
fittings equipment vehicles Total
£ £ £ £
Cost:
At 1 July 1994 36,761 12,379 128,239 177,379
Additions - - 29,800 29,800
Disposals - - (20,275) (20,275)
At 30 June 1995 36,761 12,379 137,764 186,904
Depreciation:
At 1 July 1994 33,147 10,172 63,125 106,444
Charge for year 3,614 2,206 21,993 27,813
Disposals - - (8,110) (8,110)
At 30 June 1995 36,761 12,378 77,008 126,147
Net book value at
30 June 1995 £ - £ 1 £ 60,756 £ 60,757
Net book value at
£ 70,935

30 June 1994 £ 3,614 £ 2,207 £ 65,114

The net bock value of motor vehicles of £60,756 (1994 - £65,114)
includes an amount of £20,247 (1994 - £26,995) in respect of assets

held urder finance leases.

Depreciation charged on these assets amounted to £6,749 for both years.




CHETSTEEN HCMES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ACOOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

7. STOX

Stock of land
Stock of raw materials

8. WIRK IN PROGRESS

Work in progress

9. DEBTORS

Trade debtors
Amounts owed by related campany
Social security and cother taxes
COther debtors

Prepayments

10. CREDITORS — AMJUNIS FALLING IUE
WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans ard overdrafts

Hire purchase

Trade creditors

Amounts owed to related companies
Corporation tax

Cther taxes and social security costs
COther creditors

Accruals

10.1 BANK SECURTTY

The bank loans and overdrafts are secured on land stocks

16) .

1995
£

855,672
18,736

£ 874,408

1995
£

1,023,491

£1,023,491

1995
£

3,456
113,721

7,550

£ 124,727

1995
£

525,026
7,289
105,626

24,771
16,251

800
69,494

£ 749,257

1994
£

1,165,254
46,492

£1,211,746
1994

£

669,041

£ 669,041
1994

£

43,596
26,194
30,280
7,448

£ 107,518

1924
£

424,908
7,288
216,443
23,355
28,935
7,680
200
12,750

£ 721,559

(see'note




CHEISTEEN HOMES LIMITED
NOTES 70 THE ACOXINTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

14.

16.

10

CREDI'TORS — AMOUNTS FALLING DUE 1995 1994
AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR £ f
Bank loans - 63,803
Hire purchase 12,966 20,255
£ 12,966 £ 84,058
RETATED PARTY TRANSACTTICRIS
Sales include amounts in respect of transactions with a related
caompany.
SHARE, CAPTTAL 1995 1994
£ £
Authorised:
100,000 Ordinary shares of f£1 each £ 100,000 £ 100,000
Issued and fully paid:
50,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each £ 50,000 £ 50,000
RECONCIIIATTON OF MOVEMENTS ON SHAREHOIIERS’ FUNDS
1995 1994
£ £
Profit/(loss) for the year after taxation 67,737 (2,223)
Shareholders’ funds at 1 July 1994 1,253,813 1,256,036
Shareholders’ funds at 30 June 1995 £1,321,550 £1,253,813
TRANSACTTCHS WITH DIRECTORS
Ioan to Director Balance at Maximm Balance at
30/06/1995 liability 01/07/1994

W J Poulton , £ - £178,693

£ -

During the year Chelsteen Hames Limited purchased a plot of land in
conjunction with W Poulton to do three barn conversions, two of which

were owned by the company and the other by W Poulton.

All the costs of the barn conversions were apportioned on a percentage
basis between the three barns and an additional charge was made by
Chelsteen Homes Limited for supplying the materials and labour to W

Poulton.

The costs of W Poulton’s barn were charged to his directors loan

account whch was repaid by the year end.




NOTES TO THE AOOOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

le6.

CAPTTAL COMMITMENTS AND OONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Pension camitments

The campany operates a defined contribution pension scheme on behalf of
its directors and certain employees. The assets of the scheme are held
seperately from those of the campany in an independently administered
fund. Contributions are paid based upon the recammendations of a
qualified actuary and for 1995 were £6,089 (1994 -£6166).

Guarantees and security

The carpany’s bank loans and overdraft are secured on land stocks and
the campany has given an unlimited guarantee to its banks in respect
of A J Poulton (Epping) Limited. At the balance sheet date the total
outstanding in respect of those loans and overdrafts was £205,716
(1994 - £115,838). : :

Iease comitments — operating leases

At 30th June 1995, the campany had annual commitments of £20,200 (1994
- £20,200) under non cancellable operating leases on land and
buildings which expire in over five years.

Other than those above the campany had no capital camnitments or
contingent liabilities at the year end.




