CHELSTEEN HOMES

Reg No: 00941601

30 JUNE 1995



DIRECTORS' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

The directors present their annual report and the audited accounts of the company for the year ended 30 June 1995.

RESULTS AND DIVIDENDS

The profit for the year after taxation was £67,737 which was credited to reserves.

The directors do not recommend payment of a dividend for the current year.

BUSINESS REVIEW

The principal activity of the company continued to be that of house builders and estate developers and the directors do not foresee any changes in the future activities.

DIRECTORS AND THEIR INTERESTS

The directors of the company during the year, and their interests in the ordinary share capital of the company were as follows:

	30/06/1995	30/06/1994	
A J Poulton	10000	10000	
W A Poulton	15000	15000	

The company is an associate of A.J.Poulton (Epping) Limited of which A J Poulton is the controlling shareholder.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors should:

- * select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- * make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- * prepare the accounts on the going concern basis, unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to ensure that the accounts comply with the Companies Act 1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

AUDITORS

In accordance with the requirements of section 384, Companies Act 1985, a resolution will be proposed at the Annual General Meeting to re-appoint Messrs. Brooks Carling as auditors of the company.

In preparing the above report, the directors have taken advantage of special exemptions applicable to small companies provided by Part II of Schedule 8 to the Companies Act 1985.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Date: Ut y wellen 1996 Secretary

The February 1996.

AUDITORS' REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CHELSTEEN HOMES LIMITED

We have audited the financial statements on pages 3 to 11 which have been prepared under the historical cost convention and the accounting policies set out on page 6.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

As described on page 1 the company's directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit, on those statements and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 30 June 1995 and of the profit for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies.

Brooks Carling

BROOKS CARLING Registered Auditor

Addept House 34A Sydenham Road Croydon Surrey CRO 2EF

Date: 7th Feb. 1996

CHELSTEEN HOMES LIMITED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

	Notes	1995 £	1994 £
TURNOVER		4,021,925	3,382,460
COST OF SALES		(3,195,416)	(2,800,022)
GROSS PROFIT		826,509	582,438
Administrative expenses Other operating income	2	(662,324) 12,870	(543,845) 7,375
OPERATING PROFIT		177,055	45,968
Interest payable		(81,383)	(39,314)
PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION	3	95,672	6,654
Tax on ordinary activities	5	(27,935)	(8,877)
RETAINED PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR		67,737	(2,223)
Retained profit brought forward		1,203,813	1,206,036
RETAINED PROFIT CARRIED FORWARD		£1,271,550	£1,203,813

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

None of the company's activities were acquired or discontinued during the above two financial years.

TOTAL RECOGNISED GAINS AND LOSSES

The company has no recognised gains or losses other than the profit or loss for the above two financial years.

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 1995

	Notes	s £	1995 £	£	1994 £
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	6		60,757		70,934
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stock Work in progress Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	7 8 9	874,408 1,023,491 124,727 390		1,211,746 669,041 107,518 191	
CREDITIONS - amounts falling due within one year	10	2,023,016	•	1,988,496 (721,559))
NET CURRENT ASSETS			1,273,759		1,266,937
ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITYE	s		1,334,516		1,337,871
CREDITORS - amounts falling due after more than one year	e 11		(12,966)		(84,058)
NET ASSETS		:	£1,321,550	:	£1,253,813
Financed by:					
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital Profit and loss account	1.3		50,000 1,271,550		50,000 1,203,813
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS	14		£1,321,550		£1,253,813

The directors have taken advantage of special exemptions conferred by Part I of Schedule 8 to the Companies Act 1985 applicable to small companies in the preparation of the accounts and have done so on the grounds that, in their opinion, the company qualifies as a small company.

A J Poulton - Director

W J Poulton - Director

The accounts were approved by the Board of Directors on1996

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

	1995 £	1994 £
CASH INFLOW/ (OUIFLOW) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Operating profit Depreciation	95,672 27,813	6,654 22,950
Ioss/(profit) on disposal of fixed assets (Increase)/Decrease in stocks	665 (17,112)	
(Increase)/Decrease in debtors Increase/(Decrease) in creditors	(17,209) (75,545)	145,855 96,709
NET CASH INFLOW/ (OUTFLOW) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	14,284	(15,424)
TAXATION Corporation tax paid	(32,099)	1
	(17,815)	(15,423)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES Purchases of tangible fixed assets Sales of tangible fixed assets	(29,800) 11,500	(44,089) 4,442
(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	£ (36,115)	£ (55,070)
CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DURING THE PERI	OD:	
Balance at 30 June 1995 Balance at 1 July 1994	(524,636) 488,520	(488,520) 433,450
	£ (36,116)	£ (55,070)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following accounting policies have been used consistently in dealing with items which are considered material in relation to the company's accounts.

1.1 Accounting conventions

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

1.2 Turnover

This represents the value of goods and services provided, excluding value added tax.

1.3 Depreciation of tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated at the following rates which are appropriate to their estimated useful lives:

Fixtures and fittings

15% on cost

Plant and machinery

20% on cost of items not written off

Motor vehicles 20% on cost

1.4 Stock and work in progress

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes all direct expenditure and an appropriate proportion of fixed and variable overheads.

1.5 Deferred taxation

Provision is made at current rates for taxation deferred in respect of all material timing differences except to the extent that, in the opinion of the directors, there is reasonable probability that the liability will not arise in the foreseeable future.

1.6 Pension costs

Contributions in respect of the company's defined contribution pension scheme are charged to the profit and loss account for the year in which they are payable to the scheme.

1.7 Leased assets

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership remain with the lessor are charged against profit as incurred.

Fixed assets aquired under finance leases are included in the balance sheet at cost, appropriate provision being made for depreciation. The present value of the future rentals is shown as a liability. Interest payable in each period is charged to the profit and loss account.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

2.	OTHER OPERATING INCOME	1995 £	1994 £
	Rent receivable Sundry income Bank interest receivable Other interest receivable	7,345 5,026 499 -	725 337 1,404 4,909
		£ 12,870	£ 7,375
3.	OPERATING PROFIT	1995 £	1994 £
	This is stated after charging:		•
	Staff costs Directors' emoluments Auditors' remuneration Depreciation Hire of equipment Operating leases - land and buildings	190,900 75,600 6,250 27,813 110,853 20,200	198,165 73,000 7,757 22,950 67,308 20,200
4.	DIRECTORS' EMPLLMENTS	1995 £	1994 £
	Fees and Salaries Pension contributions	72,000 3,600 £ 75,600	69,400 3,600 £ 73,000
	Details of emoluments		
	Chairman: Highest paid director:	51,200 24,400	48,000 25,000

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

***	-	CONTRACTOR CONTRACT	
•		TAXATTON	

IAMILON	1995 £	1994 £
U.K. Corporation Tax on the Profit/(loss) for the year at 25% (1994: 25%) (Over)/underprovided in previous years:	24,771	856
Corporation tax	3,164	8,021
	£ 27,935	£ 8,877

5.2 The company is a close company within the terms of section 414 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988.

6. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

_			
and	and	Motor	
fittings	equipment	vehicles	Total
£	£	£	£
36,761	12,379	128,239	177,379
·	· _	29,800	29,800
-	-	(20, 275)	(20,275)
36,761	12,379	137,764	186,904
33,147	10,172	63,125	106,444
3,614	2,206	21,993	27,813
_	_	(8,110)	(8,110)
36,761	12,378	77,008	126,147
£	£ 1	£ 60,756	£ 60,757
£ 3,614	£ 2,207	£ 65,114	£ 70,935
	36,761 36,761 33,147 3,614 - 36,761	fittings equipment f 36,761 12,379 36,761 12,379 33,147 10,172 3,614 2,206 36,761 12,378 f - f 1	fittings equipment t f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f f

The net book value of motor vehicles of £60,756 (1994 - £65,114) includes an amount of £20,247 (1994 - £26,995) in respect of assets held under finance leases.

Depreciation charged on these assets amounted to £6,749 for both years.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

7.	STOCK	1995 £	1994 £
	Stock of land Stock of raw materials	855,672 18,736	1,165,254 46,492
		£ 874,408	£1,211,746
8.	WORK IN PROGRESS	1995 £	1994 £
	Work in progress	1,023,491	669,041
		£1,023,491	£ 669,041
9.	DEBIORS	1995 £	1994 £
	Trade debtors Amounts owed by related company Social security and other taxes Other debtors Prepayments	3,456 113,721 - 7,550 £ 124,727	43,596 26,194 30,280 7,448 £ 107,518
10.	CREDITIORS - AMOUNTS FAILTING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR	1995 £	1994 £
	Bank loans and overdrafts Hire purchase Trade creditors Amounts owed to related companies Corporation tax Other taxes and social security costs Other creditors Accruals	525,026 7,289 105,626 - 24,771 16,251 800 69,494 £ 749,257	424,908 7,288 216,443 23,355 28,935 7,680 200 12,750 £ 721,559

10.1 BANK SECURITY

The bank loans and overdrafts are secured on land stocks (see note 16).

1994

1995

CHELSTEEN HOMES LIMITED

11. CREDITORS - AMOUNTS FAILING DUE

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

	AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR		£	£
	Bank loans Hire purchase		12,966	63,803 20,255
			£ 12,966	£ 84,058
12.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS			
	Sales include amounts in resp company.	ect of transact	tions with a re	lated
13.	SHARE CAPITAL		1995 £	1994 £
	Authorised: 100,000 Ordinary shares of fl	each.	£ 100,000	£ 100,000
	Issued and fully paid: 50,000 Ordinary shares of fl	each	£ 50,000	£ 50,000
14.	RECONCILIATION OF MOVEMENTS O	n shareholders	'FUNDS 1995 £	1994 £
	Profit/(loss) for the year af Shareholders' funds at 1 July		67,737 1,253,813	(2,223) 1,256,036
	Shareholders' funds at 30 Jun	e 1995	£1,321,550	£1,253,813
16.	TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS			
	Loan to Director	Balance at 30/06/1995	Maximum liability	Balance at 01/07/1994
	W J Poulton	£ -	£178,693	£ -

During the year Chelsteen Homes Limited purchased a plot of land in conjunction with W Poulton to do three barn conversions, two of which were owned by the company and the other by W Poulton.

All the costs of the barn conversions were apportioned on a percentage basis between the three barns and an additional charge was made by Chelsteen Homes Limited for supplying the materials and labour to W Poulton.

The costs of W Poulton's barn were charged to his directors loan account which was repaid by the year end.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 1995

16. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Pension commitments

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme on behalf of its directors and certain employees. The assets of the scheme are held seperately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. Contributions are paid based upon the recommendations of a qualified actuary and for 1995 were £6,089 (1994 -£6166).

Guarantees and security

The company's bank loans and overdraft are secured on land stocks and the company has given an unlimited guarantee to its banks in respect of A J Poulton (Epping) Limited. At the balance sheet date the total outstanding in respect of those loans and overdrafts was £205,716 (1994 - £115,838).

Lease commitments - operating leases

At 30th June 1995, the company had annual commitments of £20,200 (1994 - £20,200) under non cancellable operating leases on land and buildings which expire in over five years.

Other than those above the company had no capital commitments or contingent liabilities at the year end.